
For requests for further information
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 17th November, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

mailto:katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Developing a Sustainable Libraries Service  (Pages 7 - 96)

To scrutinise the progress made in implementing the Sustainable Libraries Strategy.

7. Forward Plan  (Pages 97 - 98)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

8. Work Programme  (Pages 99 - 104)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 13th October, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)
Councillor S Edgar (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, E Brooks, M Grant, L Smetham and M Warren

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Rhodes

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the last meeting.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak

6 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP FINAL REPORT - 
CABINET RESPONSE 

Consideration was given to the response from cabinet in respect of the Domestic 
Violence Task and Finish group and how the recommendations from the review 
were being addressed. With regard to recommendation 4, the group agreed that 
to secure funding beyond 2018, there would need to be solid evidence that the 
work was making a difference. Therefore the Committee agreed that this should 
be scrutinised annually. It was agreed that a progress report would be brought 
back to the Committee in May 2017.



With regard to recommendation 9, It was noted that the MP’s had not yet been 
lobbied. The Portfolio Holder suggested that this issue should be raised at the 
Councils quarterly meeting with MP’s and the final report be included in the MP’s 
bundle.

RESOLVED

1. That the progress report be received.
2. That a progress report on the success of the low risk domestic violence 

work be submitted to the committee at its meeting in May 2017.
3. That the final report be submitted the Councils quarterly meeting with 

MP’s. 

7 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP 

The Committee received a presentation on the Strategic Intelligence Assessment 
(SIA) and Forward Plan.

The Committee was informed that the 2006 review of Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 placed a requirement on Community Safety Partnerships to produce annual 
strategic assessments of crime and disorder and to address the issues raised 
through refreshed community safety plans.  The SIA aimed to inform the plan 
using intelligence, data and indicators to identify significant contributory factors, 
pathways, and areas of risk and identify challenges for the next 12 months. The 
Committee suggested that, due to an aging community, one of the biggest issues 
for Cheshire East was scams and mass marketing.

It was agreed that the executive summary would be circulated to the group and a 
progress report be received in 6 months time.

RESOLVED

That the SIA Executive Summary be circulated to the Committee.
That a progress report be received in 6 Months time.

8 FORWARD PLAN 

consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the plan be received.

9 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. The following amendments 
were agreed:

 That a progress report on the success of the low risk domestic violence 
work be submitted to the committee at its meeting in May 2017.

 That the Committee Scrutinise the SCEP performance against its priorities 
in September 2017. 



RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the items highlighted above

 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.20 am

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)





November 2016

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 17th November 2016
Report of: Principal Manager Local Community Services
Subject/Title: Developing a sustainable Libraries service

                        
1.0 Report Summary

1.1 In 2013 the Council set its Library service the challenge of making £1m annual 
savings by 2016 while also setting the ambition to buck the national trend of 
declining library usage and develop community hubs that appealed to a wider 
audience.  

1.2 The service set out how it would respond to the challenge in its Sustainable 
Libraries Strategy in April 2014.  This report provides an update on progress in 
implementing that strategy. 

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 The Committee endorses this progress update.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Library service has met the challenge it was set.  The £1m annual savings 
have been made and we are bucking the national trend for libraries, with visitor 
numbers increasing in Cheshire East libraries. 

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All wards

5.0 Local Ward Members 

5.1 Not applicable

6.0 Policy Implications 

6.1 Our libraries directly contribute to outcome 1 and outcome 3 in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2016-20.

7.0 Financial Implications 

7.1 There are no financial implications from this progress update.

8.0 Legal Implications 

8.1 There are no legal implications from this progress update.



November 2016

9.0 Risk Management 

9.1 Reputational risk is the main risk associated with any proposals to change a 
library service.  The risk to Cheshire East is low given the Libraries strategy is 
not proposing closing libraries.  Thorough consultation and equality impact 
assessments of any proposals affecting individual libraries will mitigate the risk 
of reputational damage.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 The Council published its libraries strategy in April 2014.  The Sustainable 
Libraries Strategy set out how the service would:

 Fulfil the Council’s statutory duty to provide a comprehensive and efficient 
library service;

 Meet the challenge of making £1m annual savings by 2016;
 Broaden the role of our libraries and develop community hubs that appeal 

to a wider audience and buck the national trend of declining library usage
10.2 The Council recognises the valuable role that libraries play in our communities 

and is committed to them, but expectations of libraries have evolved.  We want 
to ensure our libraries are well used, are efficient and well run, give good value 
for money, help individuals develop the life skills and education they need to 
thrive, and help communities become strong and supportive.  We want our 
libraries to appeal to wider audiences, but we recognise that libraries would not 
exist without their traditional purpose of lending books, and so our challenge is 
to balance the traditional role of the library with modern demands and 
expectations such as help with finding a job, or getting information on benefits, 
or developing digital skills, or participating in community activities.

10.3 The service successfully met the challenge of making £1m annual savings by 
2016.  Alongside these savings, improvements to the service have also been 
made to ensure the service, the buildings and the infrastructure are fit for 
purpose and sustainable.   

 We have introduced e-books and free Wi-Fi, and upgraded the software 
and hardware for the public access computers that make up the People’s 
Network.  We have also implemented a new library management system.

 We have refurbished and changed the layout of some libraries, and 
improved toilet facilities at some libraries.  Further improvements are 
planned at other libraries later this year.

 We have purchased a new Mobile Library Vehicle, replacing three very old 
vehicles that were unreliable and regularly breaking down.  In redesigning 
the routes we used route mapping software designed for transport logistic 
bus
[...]
n 
and goals were; we also made it clear that the expectations on our staff would 
change; we needed them to be flexible, adaptable, and creative – it was no 
longer all about the books.  This gave our staff some certainty and also a clear 
sense of purpose to get behind and the opportunity to build something 
sustainable. Some colleagues chose to leave us at the outset and some have 
chosen to leave us along the way, and that is fine.  I am very clear that our 
libraries would not be the welcoming, inclusive and thriving places that they are 
without the energy and commitment of the great teams that run them on a day 
to day basis.

10.7 Looking to the future, the Library service faces the same financial pressure as 
the Council as a whole, but in addition some of the traditional sources of income 
for the service are in decline.  Income from the rental of DVDs, CDs and Games 
has been declining for several years as digital streaming becomes more 
popular.  We have also made it easier for customers to avoid fines by 
introducing online renewals and email reminders.  This drop in income means 
that the service must continue to look at opportunities to either increase its 
income or find ways to further reduce costs.

10.8 A new Library Survey has been conducted in 2016 to help us understand what 
customers think of the changes that we have made and to inform our Libraries 
Strategy for the next few years.  The draft survey report is provided as an 
appendix to this report.  Library members’ satisfaction with the service has 
remained at 95% - this is an extremely high satisfaction for any service.   



November 2016

10.9 We plan to review and refresh the Libraries Strategy by April 2017 and will set 
out how the service will continue to develop and evolve to meet customer 
expectations while responding to the growing financial pressure.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Na
[...]
bs – meeting to be held at a hub
Air quality

supportive

Item Description/Purpose 
of reports/Comments

outcome Lead Officer/ 
Organisation/Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current 
Position

Key 
Dates/Deadlines

Tatton Park 
Enterprises and 
Tatton Park

To receive the 
quarterly 
performance 
monitoring report.

Strong and 
resilient 
community/ people 
live well and for 
longer

Countryside, Culture 
& Visitor Economy 
Manager 
Portfolio Holder for 
Highways and 
Infrastructure

Committee Arrange visit 
to Tatton 
Park (outside 
facilities)

16 March 2017


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	6 Developing a Sustainable Libraries Service
	Library Survey 2016 - Main report FINAL

	7 Forward Plan
	8 Work Programme
	Communities Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 17th November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Smetham (Chairman)

Councillors G Baxendale, M Beanland, M Grant, J Rhodes and M Warren

Apologies

Councillors E Brooks

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor E Brooks

11 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2016.

RESOLVED

The minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

13 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

14 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

Parish Councillor K Edwards attended the meeting and spoke in respect of item 6 
– Developing a Sustainable Libraries Service. He welcomed the detailed scrutiny 
of the service and requested that the Council work closely with Town and Parish 
Councils to ensure the best possible outcome for residents.

15 DEVELOPING A SUSTAINABLE LIBRARIES SERVICE 

The Committee scrutinised the success of implementing the Sustainable Libraries 
Strategy which was introduced in April 2014. In April 2013 the Council set the 
service the challenge of making £1m annual savings by 2016, whilst also setting 
the ambition to buck the national trend of declining library usage and develop 
community hubs that appealed to a wider audience. 



P Bayley informed the Committee that library usage had increased and a 
customer survey had been sent out over autumn to help the service understand 
what customers thought of the changes made, the results of which were yet to be 
analysed. 

The libraries strategy would be refreshed by April 2017, which will set out how the 
service would continue to develop and evolve to meet customer expectations 
while responding to growing financial pressure. 

The following comments were made:

 That the opening hours and possibility of opening evenings be revisited.
 The signage to Crewe Library needs improving as tis could be a reason 

for the drop in visitor figures.
 A drinks machine would only be provided if there were no local provision.
 All staff would receive safeguarding training and dealing with difficult 

customers.
 The Council was committed to the mobile library service as it recognised 

the social value for many residents.
 Consideration should be given to whether or not there are too many 

libraries in some areas.

It was agreed that the draft Libraries Strategy would be considered by the 
Committee in March 2017.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be endorsed
2. That the Committee consider the draft Libraries Strategy in March 2017

16 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received

17 WORK PROGRAMME 

consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the 
Community Cohesion Strategy would be considered by the Committee in March 
2017.

RESOLVED

That the Community Cohesion Strategy be added to the work programme for 
March 2017.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am

Councillor L Smetham (Chairman)


